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NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
TRIBUNAL REFERENCE NUMBER:   APW001/2020-021/CT 
 
RESPONDENT:   Councillor Kevin O’Neill 
 
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:  Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council 
 
1. A Case Tribunal convened by the President of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales has considered a reference in respect of the above Respondent. 
 
2. In a letter dated 13th July 2020, the Adjudication Panel for Wales received a 
referral from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) in 
relation to allegations made against Councillor Kevin O’Neill (“the Respondent”). 
The allegations were that the Respondent had breached the Code of Conduct 
for members of Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council Code of Conduct (“the Code”). 
 
3. The first allegation was that the Respondent had failed to declare orally the 
existence and nature of a personal interest in the business of the authority 
relating to a property at Luther Lane at an inter-agency meeting on 15th August 
2018. 
 
4. The second allegation was that the Respondent had a prejudicial interest in 
relation to the business of the authority regarding the property at Luther Lane 
and was in breach of the Code in not withdrawing from the room when the 
property was being considered at the inter-agency meeting on 15th August 2018. 
 
5. The third allegation was that the Respondent had a prejudicial interest in 
relation to the business of the authority regarding the property at Luther Lane 
and was in breach of the Code in that he was seeking to influence a decision 
about that business and made oral representations at the inter-agency meeting 
on the 15th August 2018. 
 
6. The fourth allegation was that the Respondent’s e mail to the Director of 
Social Services on 16th August 2018 failed to include details of the 
Respondent’s personal interest in the business of the authority in relation to the 
property at Luther Lane, and that the e mail sought to influence a decision about 
that business and made written representations about that business in which he 
had a prejudicial interest, in breach of the Code. 
 
7. The fifth allegation related to whether the Respondent’s actions in speaking 
at the meeting of the 15th August 2018 and sending written correspondence to 
an officer in the form of an e mail to the Director of Social Services on 16th 
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August 2018 were seeking to influence a decision about the business of the 
property at Luther Lane in breach of the Code, and whether such conduct, if 
proved, could reasonably be regarded as bringing his office or authority into 
disrepute, in breach of the Code. 
 
8. The sixth allegation related to the meeting with the former Chief Executive 
of the Council on the 5th March 2019 and whether the Respondent’s conduct 
towards the former Chief Executive was inappropriate and failed to show 
respect and consideration to him in breach of the Code. 

 
9. In accordance with Councillor O’Neill’s wishes, the Case Tribunal determined 
its adjudication by way of written representations at meetings on Friday 18th and 
Tuesday 22nd December 2020 by Cloud Video Platform (but as if sitting at the 
Tribunal’s offices at Cleppa Park, Newport.) The Case Tribunal found by 
unanimous decision that the Respondent had failed to comply with the 
Code with regard to all of the allegations. 

 
10. Councillor O’Neill failed to comply with the Code as follows: 
 
10.1 Paragraph 11(1) of the Code of Conduct states that “Where you have a 
personal interest in any business of your authority and you attend a meeting at 
which that business is considered, you must disclose orally to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest before or at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.” 
 
10.2 The Case Tribunal found that Councillor O’Neill failed to declare a 
personal interest before and at the commencement of the inter-agency meeting 
of 15th August 2018. 
 
10.3 Paragraph 14(1) of the Code of Conduct states that “.... where you have 
a prejudicial interest in any business of your authority you must, unless you have 
obtained a dispensation from your authority’s standards committee- 
(a) withdraw from the room, chamber or place where a meeting considering the 
business is being held -” 
 
10.4 The Case Tribunal found that Councillor O’Neill had a prejudicial interest 
and did not withdraw from the room at the inter-agency meeting on the 15th 
August 2018 when the Luther Lane property was being discussed in breach of 
paragraph 14(1) (a) of the Code. 
 
10.5 Paragraph 14 (1) (c) of the Code of Conduct in relation to where a member 
has a prejudicial interest in any business of the authority states that a member 
must “not seek to influence a decision about that business”. 
 
10.6 The Case Tribunal found that the Respondent had a prejudicial interest 
and did seek to influence a decision about the business of the authority at the 
inter-agency meeting on the 15th August 2018, in breach of paragraph 14 (1) (c) 
of the Code. 
 
10.7 Paragraph 14(1)(e) of the Code of Conduct in relation to where a member 
has a prejudicial interest in any business of the authority states that a member 
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must “not make any oral representations (whether in person or some form of 
electronic communication) in respect of that business or immediately cease to 
make such oral representations when the prejudicial interest becomes 
apparent.” 
 
10.8 The Case Tribunal found that the Respondent had a prejudicial interest in 
the property at Luther Lane and made oral representations in the inter-agency 
meeting on the 15th August 2018 in breach of paragraph 14 (1) (e) of the Code. 
 
10.9 Paragraph 14(1)(d) of the Code of Conduct states that where a member 
has a prejudicial interest in any business of the authority that the member “must 
not make any written representations (whether by letter, facsimile or some other 
form of electronic communication) in relation to that business” 
 
10.10 The Case Tribunal found that the Respondent had a prejudicial interest 
in the property at Luther Lane and sent an e mail to the Director of Social 
Services on 16th August 2018 in breach of paragraphs 14(1) (c) and (d) of the 
Code. 
 
10.11 Paragraph 11(2)(a) of the Code of Conduct states that “(2) Where you 
have a personal interest in any business of your authority and you make- (a) 
written representations (whether by letter, facsimile or some other form of 
electronic communication) to a member or officer of your authority regarding 
that business, you should include details of that interest in the written 
communication;” 
 
10.12 The Case Tribunal found that the Respondent had a personal interest in 
the business of the authority and sent an e mail to the Director of Social Services 
on 16th August 2018 in breach of paragraph 11 (2)(a) of the Code. 
 
10.13 Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Code of Conduct states that “6.-(1) You must - 
(a) not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing your office or authority into disrepute.” 
 
10.14 The Case Tribunal found that the Respondent’s conduct in speaking at 
the inter-agency meeting on 15th August 2018 and sending the e mail to the 
Director of Social Services on 16th August 2018 in relation to business of the 
authority in which he had a prejudicial interest amounts to a breach of Paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Code. 
 
10.15 Paragraph 4(b) of the Code of Conduct states that a member must “(b) 
show respect and consideration for others.” 
 
10.16 The case tribunal find that the Respondent’s conduct towards the former 
Chief Executive of the Authority at the meeting of 5th March 2019 breached 
paragraph 4(b) of the Code. 
 
11. The Case Tribunal decided by unanimous decision that Councillor 
O’Neill should be suspended from acting as a member of Merthyr Tydfil 
Borough Council for a period of seven months or, if shorter, the remainder 
of his term of office, with effect from the date of this notice.  
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12. The Authority and its Standards Committee are notified accordingly. 
 
13. The Respondent has the right to seek the leave of the High Court to appeal 
the above decision.   
 
14. The Case Tribunal makes the following recommendation to the authority; 
 
14.1 That the Monitoring Officer or their delegate provide further training to the 
Respondent on the Code of Conduct, the meaning of ‘prejudicial interests’ and 
the approach to be taken to, and the status of, the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer. Such training to be undertaken within one month of the Respondent 
returning to his post following the service of his suspension. 
 
 
 
Signed   Richard Payne   Date 23 December 2020 

 
R. Payne, Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 

 
S. Hurds, Case Tribunal Member 

 
H. E Jones, Case Tribunal Member 
 

 
 


